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October 17. 1991 -s < > >

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Cornmission
Hall Station P1-137
Washington, D.C. 20555

Attention: Document Control Denk

Subject: Grand Gulf Nuclear Station
Unit 1
Docket No. 50-416
License No. NPF-29
Response to Generic Letter 91-06; Resolut. ion of Genaric

Issue A-30. " Adequacy of Safety-Welated DC Power
Supplies"

GNRO-91/00141

Gentlemen:

Generic Lotter 91-06 dated April 29, 1991 (GNRI-91/00092), requests
response to questions related to Generic Issue (GI) A-30. " Adequacy of
Safety Related DC Power Supplies". As part of the resolution of GI A-30,
this generic letter seeks information pertaining to preventive
anintenance, surveillance requirements, and alara indication for safety
related DC power supplies, The responses to these questions for Grand
Gulf Nuclear Station (GGNS) are contained in the attachment.

If you have any qunstions please advise.

Yours truly,

wr W

WTC/J20/ams
enclosure: Response to Generic Letter 91-06
cc: (See Next Page)
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- ccr Mr. D. C. ~111ntz'(w/a)
Mr. J. L. Mathis-(w/a)-
EMr.'R. B. McGehoe (w/a)
Mr.'N. S. Reynolds (w/a)
Mr.11. - L. Thomas (w/o)

.

Mr. Stewart D. Ebneter (w/a)
Regional' Administrator

U.S.: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
;

Region II
,

101.Marietta St., N.W., Suite 2900
-Atlanta. Georgia 30323

Mr..P. W. O'Connor, Project Manager (w/a)
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

.. Hall Stop - 13113
.

Washington, D.C. 20555
,
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BEFORE THE,-
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UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

_ _ . _ _

LICENSE NO. NPF-29

DOCKET NO. 50-416

IN Tile MATTER OF

_ MISSISSIPPI POWER & LIGliT COMPANY-
'

and
SYSTEM ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.

and
SOUTH MISSISSIPPI ELECT 21G POWER ASSOCIATION

a:id
ENTERGY OPERATIONS INC.

__

AFF1RMATIQN ..

- . -
- I

1. W. T. Cottle, being duly sworn, stete that I am Vice President,
Operations GGNS of Entergy Operations, Inc.; that on behalf of Entergy
Operations, Inc., System Energy Resources, Inc. , and South Mississippi

,

Electric Power Association-I am authorized by Entergy Operations, Inc. to '

sign and file with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, this response to
Gennric Letter 91-06 for Grand Gulf Nuclear Station; that_ f signed this
submittal tus Vice President, Operations GGNS of Entergy _ Operations, Inc. ;
and that the statements made and the matters set forth therein are true
and correct to the best of my knowledgn, information and belief.

wr c % - -

,

W. T. Cottle

i

STATE OF HISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF CLAIBORNE

SUdSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me, a Notary Public, in and for the County
and-Sthte above named, this \"1 day of G tac Vie 4 , 1991.

(SEAL)

. 9 A'. E \Rstnho o-
IL Notary,]fublpc

My commission expires:
vy c.w a;_ f;;m jay 1, m3

--
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ENCLOSURE 1
.

.

GG N S_ RE S PON S E J0.,_G ENQ A LETTER _91 - 06.-

10CFRSO.54(f) REQUEST - GENERIC ISSUE (GI) .\-30
" ADEQUACY OF SAFETY-RELATED DC POWER SUPPLIES"

The following questions from GL 91-06 are reproduced, followed by the
GGNS response (which is underlined):

The following information is to be provided for each unit at each site:

1. Unit Grand Gn1LNuclear Stat. lon Unit 1

2. a. The number of independent redundant divisions of Class IE or
safety-related de power for this plant is Mtree. (Include any
separate Class IE or safety-related de, such as any de
dedicated to the diesel generators.)

b -. The number of functional safety-related divisions of de power
necessary to attain safe shutdown for this unit is two.

3. Does the control room at this unit have the following separate, .

independently annunciated alarms and Indications for each division
of de power?

a. Alarms
i

1. Batt ery disconnect or circuit breaker open? Divisions I
and 2 have the position of their feeder breaker monitored
by control room annunciation. Division 3's feeder breaker
is not alarmed in the control room. Ilowever, should this
breaker open, an undervoltage relay _ monitoring the bus
will provide a trouble _ alarm inJ)1c_ control roo_m.

2. Bat.tery charger dia onntet or circuit breaker open (both
input ac and output de)? Divf31ons 1_and 2_ battery
chalgers' AC input _and_DC output breakers are monitored by

'

c control _ room computer ppinL not a control room alarm.I
Division 3 s AC input _ breaker _ is indirectly monitored by 1

2n annun.ciator monitoring an undervoltage relay,t

j3. de system ground? For Divisions 1 and 2 t he ground
detection relay _is monitored by_a_co,mputer_poinh while j

Division 3 ground detection relay _ brings in an annunciator
f
,

in the control room.

4. de bus undervoltnge? For Divisions 1 and 2 the bus
kundervoltage relay _ brings _in_a compute _r_ point, whilu

Division 3's bus undervoltage_ relay _bri_ngs in an
'

pprtunciato_r in the_ con _troj_ room.

5.
de bus overvoltage? For Divisions 1 and 2 the charger's
DC overvoltage_ relay.' brings in a computer _poin k while j

Division Ms charger s DC overvoltage _ relay _ brings _in an.
annunciator in the control room. .'

G9108021/SNLICFI.R - 4
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'

6s Battery charger failure? There is_an under/over_ volt _ age.

relay _on the output _of each of the ESP battery _ chargers
which monitors the output _'voltaf,e of these chargers. The
Divisions 1 and 2 charger s under/_over voltage relay
briggs _in a comp _ uter _ point. The Divisfor 3 battery
charger's underLover voltage _ relay brings in a control,
room annunc_1.ato.r .

7. Battery discharge? A combination of the above indications
.(bus uLL breaker position, charger status LwillJ rovide
indication of batt_ery. discharged state.

b. Indications

1. Battery float charge current? DatteIy float chargrj
current indication is located localJy_on the L 3ttery
Bus for Divisions 1 & 2. The Division 3 float charge
ind!g_ation is pro';i_ded_by_the difference of _ total load
current dis _ played local to the Bus and total chargpr
outp_ut current displayed local to the chargem

2. Battery ci;cuit. output. current? B_at& pry circuit output
current is a local indication.

3. Battery discharge? yes Jsee a.7. abovel.

4. Bus voltage? There is a voltmeter for each of the thren
E_SF battery _ buses located in the control room,

c. Does the Unit have written procedures for response to the above
alarms and indications? yes .

~4. Does Lhls unit have indication of bypassed and inoperabic status of
circuit breakers or other devices that can be used to disconnect

'

the battery and battery charger from its de bus and the battery
charger from its ac power source during maintenance or testing?
yes_(sco 3. a .1. and 3. a . 2. . .

5. Ir the answer to any part of question 3 or 4 is no, then provide
information justifying the existing design features of thn
facility's safety-related de systems. *Sen note below.

The_ justification for GGNS' existing design of the safety-related
_

de systems _is stated in the Safety Eval _uation Repor_"t (SERJ Section
8.3.2. Saptember 1981 edit. ion. This report stated Th_e specific
requirements for de power systems monitoring _ derived f rooc

recommendations embodied in Section 5.3.2(4), 5.3.3(5) and 6.3.4J5)
of IEEE std. 308-1974, and gu_idelines in Regulatory Guide 1.47. In
summary, these general recommendations and guidelines state that
the dc system (batterica dist ribution systems and chargers) shallu
be monitored to the extent that it is shown to be ready _to_ perform
its intended function." Accordingly,_ requirements wero_made in the
SER for certain Class 1E DC power suppl.y indications and_ajarms to
be installed in t.he control room. These requirements with_someu
poted and qualified exceptions, were implementpd.

I
G9108021/SNLICfLR - 5
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In conclusion, the SER stated that_ based upon_ review 1_ evaluation-
a

and imposed requirements._ Grand Gulf's Class 1E dc_ power _sunnly
system was=found to_be acceptable.

' 6 ', (1) Fave you conductri a review of maintenance and testing
activities to minimize the potential for human error causing more
than one de' division to be unavailable? yes and (2) do plant

| procedures prohibit maintenance or testing on redundant de
h divisions at the same-time? __yes__

If the facility Technical Specifications have provisions equivalent to
- - those found in the Westinghouse and Combustion Engineering Standard

Technical Specifications for maintenance and surycillance, then question
7.may bc skinped and a statement to that effect may be inserted here.

_

__N_^_

7. Are maintenance, surveillance and test procedures regarding station
batteries conducted routinely at this plant? Specifically:

a. At least once per 7 days are the following 'erified to be
-within acceptable limits:

1. Pilot call electrolyte level? _ les_

2. -Specific gravity or charging current?. yes

3. Float voltage? __yes
*

4. ' Total bus voltage on float charge? __yes

5. Physical condition of all cellsy yes

(Ref. for 7.a.(1-5) Procedure 06-EL-1L11-W-0001)

b. At least once per 92 days, or within 7 days after a battery _
discharge, overcharge, or if the pilot cell readings are
outside the 7-day surveillance requirements are the following4

,

verified to be within acceptable limits:

1. Electrolyte level of. nach cell? yes

2.- The average specific gravity of all cells? __yes

3. The specific gravity of each cell? yes
,

4. The average electrolyte temperature of a representative
number of cells? _yes

G9108021/SNLICFLR - 6
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ENCLOSURE 1-
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.

4"

5. The float voltage each cell?- ves_-

6. Visually inspect or measurefresistance of_ terminals and-
connectors (including the connectors at the de bus)?--
Les

(Ref. for 7.b.11-6) Procedure 06-EL-1L11-Q-0001)

c. At-least every 18 months are the following verified
'a* 1.- Low resistance of each connection (by test)? y e s__

2. Physical-condition of the battery? yes_
.

3. Battery charger capability to deliver rated ampere output
to' the de bus? J es_,

4. The capability of the battery to deliver its design duty

_
cycle-to,the de bus?' __yes

"5. Each individual. coll voltage is within acceptable limits
during the service test? Jos -

(Ref. for 7.c.{1:2) Procedure 06-EL-1L11-F-0001)
'(Ref. - for 7.c. (3-5) Procedare 06-EL-1L11-R-0003)

d. ~At least every 60 months, is capacity of each battery verified
by performance of a discharge test? __yes

e. At least annually,- is the battery capacity verified by
performance of a discharge test, if- tha battery shows signs of-
degradation or has reached 85% of the expected service life?
1!8

_

(Ref. - for 7.d. and e. Procedure 06-EL-1L21-0-00_01)
~

8. Does this plant have operational features such that following loss
of onn safety-related de power supply or bus:

a. Capability _is maintained for ensuring continued _and adequate
reactor cooling?. __yes

b. Reactor coolant system integrity and isolation capability are
maintained? yes

,

c. Operating procedures, instrumentation (including' indicators and
annunciators), and control functions are adequate to initiate
systems as required to maintain adequate core cooling? yes

-

o
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~ * [ 9 . -- LIf(the answer to any part of: question 6, 7 or 8 'is no',' then provide -1

your basis;for not' performing. the maintenance,- surveillance and
test | procedures _ described 'and/or the bases for not including the ''

_ operational features-cited. *See note below. _N]]_

-- ,

* Note: For questions' involving supporting type-information (question
. numbers 5: ands 9) instead of developing and supplying the information in-

response to .this . letter. .you. may commit to furthen evaluate the, need forn

such provisions during the performance of your individual plant
examination for severe accident vulnerabilities- (IPE). If you select,

. Lthis option. you are required to:
...

L(1) So state in response _to those' questions, and i,

"=i
~

(2) Commit :to explicitly _ ~ address queat. ion -5 'and 9_ in your IPE
submittal per the guidelinec outlined:in NUREG-1335 (Section - >

d 2.1.6, Subitem 7), " Individual Plant Examination: -Submittal >

Guidance " '

'p
U
. -

im

4

?3

-

-
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